## ARKANSAS LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

Officers

Senator Bill Sample

Senate Chair

Representative Jim Dotson

House Chair

Senator Terry Rice

Senate Vice Chair

Representative Jon S. Eubanks

House Vice Chair



Room 315, State Capitol Building Little Rock, AR 72201 Marty Garrity
Executive Secretary

Tel: 501-682-1937 Fax: 501-682-1936

April 1, 2019

Senate Co-Chair

Administrative Rules Review Section

House Co-Chair Administrative Rules Review Section

Dear Co-Chairs:

This letter is to notify you that, pursuant to Act 1258 of 2015, the Executive Subcommittee met on April 1, 2019 to consider the request from the Arkansas Plant Board to review and approve an emergency rule concerning the use and application of Dicamba. A copy of the emergency rule is attached for your information.

This emergency rule was reviewed and approved, and the review and approval is effective at 12:01 a.m. on Wednesday, April 3, 2019.

Respectfully.

Senator Cecile Bledsoe

Cecile Bledsoe

Senate Co-Chair

Executive Subcommittee

Representative Jeff Wardlaw

House Co-Chair

Executive Subcommittee

CB/JW:vif

Attachment

cc: Ms. Jessica Sutton, Administrator, Administrative Rules and Regulations Review Section

Mr. Butch Calhoun, Director, Arkansas State Plant Board

## ARKANSAS LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

Officers

Senator Bill Sample Senate Chair

Representative Jim Dotson

House Chair

Senator Terry Rice Senate Vice Chair

Representative Ion S. Eubanks

House Vice Chair



Room 315, State Capitol Building Little Rock, AR 72201 Marty Garrity
Executive Secretary

Tel: 501-682-1937 Fax: 501-682-1936

April 10, 2019

Senate Co-Chair

Administrative Rules Review Subcommittee

House Co-Chair

Administrative Rules Review Subcommittee

Dear Co-Chairs:

This letter is to notify you that, pursuant to Act 1258 of 2015, the Executive Subcommittee met on April 8, 2019 to consider the request from the Arkansas Department of Health to review and approve an emergency rule concerning the List of Controlled Substances. A copy of the emergency rule is attached for your information.

This emergency rule was reviewed and approved, and the review and approval is effective at 12:01 a.m. on Wednesday, April 10, 2019.

Respectfully,

Senator Cecile Bledsoe Senate Co-Chair

tecile Bledson

Executive Subcommittee

Representative Jeff Wardlaw

House Co-Chair

Executive Subcommittee

CB/JW:vjf

Attachment

cc: Ms. Jessica Sutton, Administrator, Administrative Rules and Regulations Review Section Dr. Nathaniel Smith, Director, Arkansas Department of Health Ms. Laura Shue, General Counsel, Arkansas Department of Health